

No. 17-58

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RAFAEL ANTONIO LARIOS-REYES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Benjamin R. Winograd  
*Counsel of Record*  
IMMIGRANT & REFUGEE  
APPELLATE CENTER, LLC  
3602 Forest Drive  
Alexandria, VA 22302  
(703) 933-7689  
bwinograd@irac.net

Himedes V. Chicas  
JEZIC & MOYSE, LLC  
2730 University Boulevard  
West, Suite 604  
Silver Spring, MD 20902

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Court’s “GVR” Authority.....	1
B. The Proceedings Below .....	2
C. The Decision in <i>Esquivel-Quintana</i> .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	7
I. <i>Esquivel-Quintana</i> Did Not Disturb the Fourth Circuit’s Basis For Determining That Respondent Was Not Convicted of “Sexual Abuse of a Minor” .....	7
II. An Independent, Alternative Basis Exists for Determining That Respondent Was Not Convicted of “Sexual Abuse of a Minor” .....	12
III. The “Ordinary Remand” Rule Does Not Provide Any Basis for a GVR.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	20
<i>Bible v. State</i> , 982 A.2d 348 (Md. 2009) .....	3, 5, 9, 10
<i>Bravo-Pedroza v. Gonzales</i> , 475 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	20
<i>Dillsworth v. State</i> , 503 A.2d 734 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1986).....	3, 8
<i>Drakes v. Zimski</i> , 240 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. ABC</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954).....	20
<i>Garnett v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 797 (Md. 1993) .....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	20

<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>LaPin v. State</i> , 981 A.2d 34 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2009).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	1, 12, 15
<i>Lords Landing Vill. Condo. Council of Unit Owners v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997).....	1
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 882 A.2d 256 (Md. 2005).....	2, 13
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	17
<i>Rangel-Perez v. Lynch</i> , 816 F.3d 591 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13, 18
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Diaz-Ibarra</i> , 522 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Padilla-Reyes</i> , 247 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2001).....	5, 19
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 768 A.2d 631 (Md. 2001).....	13
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	1
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	19

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A).....	i, 3, 9, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2243(a).....	10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2243(c)(1).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2243(d)(1).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2246(2).....	10
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 3009 .....	18
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW § 3-301(f).....	3
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW § 3-307(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>Matter of Esquivel-Quintana</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 469 (BIA 2015).....	4
<i>Matter of Jimenez-Cedillo</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 1 (BIA 2017).....	2, 13
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 991 (BIA 1999) (en banc).....	18

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Model Penal Code 213.4.....	12
Model Penal Code 213.6(1).....	14
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1986).....	9
